

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0170 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 1/19/2021 In control: Law and Justice Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/16/2021
Enactment date: Enactment #: 19255

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into and implement an interlocal

agreement, under chapter 39.34 RCW, with the Bothell Police Department, the city of Seattle, the city of Redmond, the Enumclaw Police Department, the King County sheriff's office, the Issaquah Police Department, NORCOM, the Port of Seattle, the University of Washington Police Department, Valley Communications Center and the Washington State Patrol, relating to the countywide enhanced 911

emergency communications system.

Sponsors: Girmay Zahilay

Indexes: Emergency 911, Emergency Services

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19255, 2. A. Interlocal Agreement between Public Safety Answering Point and King

County, dated February 11, 2021, 3. A. Interlocal Agreement Between Public Safety Answering Point

and King County, 4. 2020-0170 transmittal letter, 5. 2020-0170 fiscal note, 6. 2020-

0170_PSAPILA_SR_Final.docx, 7. 2020-0170_ATT2_AMD1_RevisedILA_Final.docx, 8. 2020-

0170 ATT2A RevisedAttachmentA 02-11-21.docx, 9. 2020-

0170_ATT5_2010_PSAP_Agreement.pdf, 10. 2020-0170_REVISED_SR_PSAPILA.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/16/2021	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
3/2/2021	1	Law and Justice Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
1/19/2021	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into and

implement an interlocal agreement, under chapter 39.34 RCW, with the Bothell

Police Department, the city of Seattle, the city of Redmond, the Enumclaw Police

Department, the King County sheriff's office, the Issaquah Police Department,

NORCOM, the Port of Seattle, the University of Washington Police Department,

Valley Communications Center and the Washington State Patrol, relating to the

countywide enhanced 911 emergency communications system.

PREAMBLE:

In accordance with RCW 38.52.510, about statewide enhanced 911 service funding by counties,

the county implements the countywide enhanced 911 ("E-911") emergency communications system so 911 is available throughout the state. The statute provides that King County must provide funding for the E-911 system in an amount equal to the amount the maximum tax under RCW 82.14B.030(1) would generate in the county less any applicable administrative fee charged by the state Department of Revenue or the amount necessary to provide full funding of the E-911 system in the county.

The regional E-911 system in King County is a partnership between the King County E-911 program office and public safety answering point ("PSAP") partners providing 911 call-answering and dispatch services for local jurisdictions. The E-911 program office is within the King County department of information technology and is responsible for ensuring correct routing of a 911 call to the appropriate public safety answering point. A PSAP, reporting to its local stakeholders, is responsible for the 911 call answering, interrogation and dispatch of appropriate public safety agencies.

The PSAP is the public's direct link to the dispatchers of emergency services for specific jurisdictions, and who thereby directly link police, fire and medical first responders to members of the public requesting aid, protection or rescue.

In 2018, Ordinance 18695 was adopted, approving the King County Regional E-911 Strategic Plan ("the strategic plan"). The strategic plan identified a governance and decision structure supporting the regional E-911 system, the E-911 program office, each PSAP and the King County regional advisory governance board.

Representatives for the PSAP partners and the King County executive negotiated a proposed interlocal agreement, which is Attachment A to this ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement

File #: 2020-0170, Version: 2

relating to the countywide enhanced E-911 emergency communications system in substantially the form as Attachment A to this ordinance, with the Bothell Police Department, the city of Seattle, the city of Redmond, the Enumclaw Police Department, the King County sheriff's office, the Issaquah Police Department, NORCOM, the Port of Seattle, the University of Washington Police Department, Valley Communications Center, the Washington State Patrol and any additional public safety answering point partner agreeing to the interlocal agreement.